type of coverage and deductible for each is as follows:

Type of Coverage Per Occurrence Deductible

Property Insurance $  6,272,456 $   500
General Liability 5/7000,000 0
Police Liability 5/6000,000 2,500
Wrongful Acts 5/6000,000 2,500
Crime 2,500 0
Inland Marine 441,340 250
Fire Vehicle 1,010,000 250
Automobile 5,000,000 250/250
EDP 150,59125 0
Bond 25,0000

The City joined a workers' compensation group rating plan, which allows local governments to group
the experience of employers for workers' compensation rating purposes.  The City pays the State
Workers' Compensation System a premium based on a rate per $100 of salaries.

Employees are covered for private medical coverage.  Payments are made to the carrier by the City
on behalf of the employees.  The current carrier is United Health Care.  The family and single rate
is gender and age sensitive and different for each employee.  Dental benefits and life insurance is
also provided.

There were no significant reductions in insurance coverage from the prior year in any category of
risk.  Claims have not exceeded coverage limitations in any of the past three years.

CITY OF BELLBROOK, OHIO
NOTES TO THE GENERAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

30

NOTE 14 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Long term obligations at December 31, 1999 were as follows:

General Long-Term Obligations

Balance Balance
December 31, December 31,
   1998   Increase Decrease   1999

General Obligation Bonds
10% - Municipal Building Bonds $   9,000 $   0 $  3,000 $   6,000

Compensated Absences 76,906 22,495 5,327 94,074
Intergovernmental   43,315   392   0   43,707

Total General Long-Term Obligations $   129,221 $22,887 $  8,327 $   143,781

Enterprise Funds

Revenue Bonds

5% - Waterworks  Revenue Bonds $1,222,000 $   0 $28,000 $1,194,000

Ohio Public Works Water Loan   437,500   0   25,000   412,500

Total - Enterprise  Fund $1,659,500 $   0 $53,000 $1,606,500

The general obligation bond issue is paid through the General Obligation Bond Retirement Debt
Service Fund from property taxes transferred from the General Fund.

The intergovernmental payable represents the employer’s portion of pension for 1999 that was not
paid until the following year.

The revenue bonds are being repaid from charges for services in the Water Fund.

The City received an interest free loan through the State of Ohio’s Public Works Commission Issue
II program.  The money was spent on water improvements to the existing water system and will be
repaid over twenty years.

CITY OF BELLBROOK, OHIO